

No. 13-2620

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

In re BankAmerica Corporation Securities Litigation,

David P. Oetting, Class Representative,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Green Jacobson, P.C.,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District Of Missouri, St. Louis

Opening Brief of David P. Oetting, Class Representative

Frank H. Tomlinson
TOMLINSON LAW, LLC
2100 1st Ave North, Suite 600
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 326-6626
E-mail: hilton@tomlawllc.com

Theodore H. Frank
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M. Street NW, No. 236
Washington, DC 20036
(703) 203-3848
E-mail: tfrank@gmail.com

Attorneys for Appellant and
Class Representative David P. Oetting

Table of Contents

Summary of the Case	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of the Facts	7
A. The <i>BankAmerica</i> settlement.....	7
B. Distributions of settlement funds.....	9
C. Collateral litigation by Oetting on behalf of the NationsBank classes. ..	10
D. Class counsel Green Jacobson requests <i>cy pres</i> distribution and attorneys’ fees, and class representative Oetting opposes the motion. ..	11
E. The district court orders <i>cy pres</i> distribution and approves additional attorneys’ fees.....	13
F. Post-decision developments.....	15
Summary of Argument	16
Preliminary Statement.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The district court’s <i>cy pres</i> distribution order illegally favored local institutions with no connection to the subject matter of the litigation over further distribution to the class.	19

A.	<i>Cy pres</i> is inappropriate when it is feasible to distribute remaining settlement funds to still undercompensated class members, and the district court erred in holding otherwise.....	25
B.	“Next best” <i>cy pres</i> for a nationwide class should have a nationwide scope.	32
C.	“Next best” requires a nexus between the class’s identity, interests, the lawsuit’s objectives, and the <i>cy pres</i> beneficiary.....	37
II.	The class had inadequate notice of the <i>cy pres</i> distribution.	41
III.	The failure of class counsel’s fee request to comply with Rule 23(h) is reversible error.....	42
IV.	The district court’s fee award unfairly double-compensates already-handsomely-compensated class counsel.	44
A.	Class counsel is judicially estopped from seeking a lodestar supplement to their percentage-of-the-fund award.....	44
B.	The district court’s finding that class counsel did not abandon the class is based on the false premise that <i>cy pres</i> was necessary, and must be vacated.	46
	Conclusion.....	48
	Combined Certifications of Compliance.....	50
	Certificate of Service	51

Table of Authorities

Cases

In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.,
268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001) (“*Airline Ticket Comm’n P*”) 3, 17, 20, 24, 32-34, 36-37

In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002) (“*Airline Ticket Comm’n IP*”) 19, 33, 37-38

Aldens, Inc. v. Miller,
610 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1979) 30

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 21, 25, 31, 38, 41, 45, 47

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) (“*BankAmerica P*”) 4-5, 7-8, 18, 27-28, 33-34

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
227 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (E.D. Mo. 2002) (“*BankAmerica IP*”) 4, 7

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002) (“*BankAmerica IIP*”).... 3, 4-5, 9, 43-44, 46

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
350 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2003) (“*BankAmerica IV*”)..... 4

Beecher v. Able,
575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978) 28

Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops,
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) 47

In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012)..... 18

Cleveland Hair Clinic v. Puig,
104 F.3d 123 (7th Cir. 1997) 15

Daar v. Yellow Cab,
433 P.2d 732 (Cal. 1967)..... 20

<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	22, 38
<i>Donaldson Co. v. Burroughs Diesel, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , No. 11-416, -- F.3d --, 2013 WL 395706 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2013)	35
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	20
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Pictet Overseas Trust Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989)	33-34, 36
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Bagley</i> , 601 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assoc. v. Turza</i> , Nos. 11-3188 & 11-3746, -- F.3d --, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17811 (7th Cir. Aug. 26, 2013)	3, 16-17, 21, 23, 25-26, 31, 34, 47
<i>Jackson v. Phillips</i> , 96 Mass. 539 (1867)	20
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir 2010)	3, 41
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	3, 17, 25-28, 38, 40
<i>In re Lupron Mkt'g and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Mandujano v. Basix Vegetable Prods., Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976)	47

<i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Martin v. Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)	19
<i>Masters v. Wilbemina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25-26, 38
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Lit.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 43
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002).....	22
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	21, 26
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 317 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	26-27
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 20-23, 33-34, 36
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	3, 45
<i>Official Cmte. of Unsecured Creditors of Worldcom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC.</i> , 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Plunk v. Hobbs</i> , 719 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2013)	19, 41, 42, 44
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)	29, 46

<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 715 F.3d 1157, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9126 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 48
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 48
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	40
<i>Sexton v. Martin</i> , 210 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Solis v. Current Dev. Corp.</i> , 557 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Sondel v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	2
<i>Stockmen’s Livestock Market, Inc. v. Norwest Bank of Sioux City, N.A.</i> , 135 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D.N.M. 2012)	40
<i>In re Thomasson’s Estate</i> , 144 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. 1940)	48
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	2
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
8th Cir. R. 28A(g)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	1

15 U.S.C. §7246(a).....	39
15 U.S.C. §7246(b).....	39
28 U.S.C. §453.....	31
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1714.....	34, 36
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 10(e).....	6, 12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15.....	5, 10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	48
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....	47
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4).....	47
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h).....	43, 45, 49
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 62(a).....	15
Mo. S. Ct. R. 4-1.15(e).....	16
Uniform Trust Code § 413(a).....	20
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	1

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 (2010).....	17, 25-26, 30
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07(b) (2010).....	25

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 <i>comment b</i> (2010)	21, 26
<i>Boatmen’s to Buy Fourth Financial in \$1.2 Billion Stock Deal</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 26, 1995).....	35
Bronstad, Amanda, <i>Cy pres awards under scrutiny</i> , NAT’L L. J. (Aug. 11, 2008)	17
<i>Examination of Litigation Abuse: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the House Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (Mar. 13, 2013)	18-19, 37
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.71 (4th ed. 2008).....	45
Fisher, Daniel, <i>Judge Cuts Fees In Citigroup Settlement, Citing “Waste And Inefficiency”</i> , Forbes.com (Aug. 1, 2013).....	39
Frank, Theodore H., <i>Cy Pres Settlements</i> , CLASS ACTION WATCH 1 (March 2008), available at http://is.gd/dyR5L (redirect).....	18-19, 21-22
Green Jacobson, P.C. website, <i>Check for \$2.6 million delivered to Legal Services of Eastern Missouri</i> , http://www.stlouislaw.com/2013/07/check-for-2-6-million-delivered- to-legal-services-of-eastern-missouri/ (July 2, 2013) (accessed Sep. 1, 2013)	48
Hansell, Saul, <i>Biggest Southeast Bank Buying Florida Giant for \$15.5 Billion</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 30, 1997).....	36
Jones, Ashby, <i>A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011).....	18
Koppel, Nathan, <i>Proposed Facebook Settlement Comes Under Fire</i> , WALL ST. J. (Mar. 2, 2010)	17

Krueger, George & Judd Serotta, <i>Our Class-Action System is Unconstitutional</i> , WALL ST. J. (Aug. 6, 2008)	40
Legal Services of Eastern Missouri, “What We Do,” http://www.lsem.org/WhatWeDo_2.aspx	34
Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling out Other People’s Money</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 26, 2007)	17, 23
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2013)	17-19
Martin, Mitchell, <i>Nations Bank Drives \$62 Billion Merger: A New BankAmerica: Biggest of U.S. Banks</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 14, 1998)	36
Redish, Martin H. et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010)	16-17, 21-22, 37, 40
Shepherd, Stewart R., Comment, <i>Damage Distribution in Class Actions: The Cy Pres Remedy</i> , 39 U. CHI. L. REV. 448 (1972)	20
Wright & Miller, 11 <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2901 (2d ed.)	15
Yospe, Sam, <i>Cy Pres Distributions in Class Action Settlements</i> , 2009 COLUMBIA BUS. L. REV. 1014	17, 37
Zabcik, Brian, <i>Conscientious Objector</i> , LITIGATION 11 (Spring 2013), available at http://is.gd/alm_frank2013 (redirect)	18
